THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BYLAW NO. 2024-54

A bylaw to amend Bylaw No. 2022-14 being a bylaw to designate parts of Regional roads as Community Safety Zones

WHEREAS on March 24, 2022, Regional Council passed Bylaw No. 2022-14, being a bylaw to designate parts of Regional Roads as Community Safety Zones, including its amendments ("Bylaw No. 2022-14");

AND WHEREAS on June 29, 2023, Regional Council authorized the Commissioner of Public Works to submit bylaws to Regional Council to amend the Community Safety Zone Bylaw in accordance with the Region's Community Safety Zone Warrant Criteria policy (the "Policy") without an accompanying report to Council;

AND WHEREAS on September 12, 2024, the Commissioner of Public Works approved staff recommendation to implement a Community Safety Zone on Rutherford Road (Y.R. 73) at Napa Valley Avenue/Vaughan Mills Road for Elder's Mills Public School in accordance with the Policy;

AND WHEREAS it is in the opinion of Regional Council that public safety remains a special concern on part of Rutherford Road (Y.R. 73) in the area surrounding Emily Carr Secondary School and is also of special concern on part of Rutherford Road (Y.R. 73) in the area surrounding Elder's Mills Public School;

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 2022-14 is amended by striking out the following row of text in the City of Vaughan part of the table in section 1:

"Rutherford	From the west limit of Islington	24 hours per	Emily Carr
Road	Avenue (Y.R. 17) to 800 metres	day/7 days	Secondary
(Y.R. 73)	east of the west limit of Islington	per week	School"
	Avenue (Y.R. 17)	throughout	
		the year	

and substituting with the following:

"Rutherford Road (Y.R. 73)	From 530 metres east of the east limit of Highway 27 (Y.R. 27) to 765 metres east of the east limit of	24 hours per day/7 days per week	Elder's Mills Public School
(1.1.1.1.0)	Islington Avenue (Y.R. 17)	throughout the year	Emily Carr Secondary School"

- 2. Where this bylaw refers to a schedule, enactment, statute, regulation, or bylaw, it also includes that schedule, enactment, statute, regulation, or bylaw, as amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time.
- 3. Except as expressly modified by this bylaw, all provisions of Bylaw No. 2022-14 are, and shall continue to be, in force and effect.
- 4. This bylaw comes into force and effect upon passage.

ENACTED AND PASSED on October 24, 2024.

Regional Clerk

Regional Chair

Authorized by Item F.2.2 of the Committee of the Whole of June 15, 2023, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on June 29, 2023